

# Veterans' Support Amendment Regulations (No 3) 2022

Cindy Kiro, Governor-General

### **Order in Council**

At Wellington this 29th day of August 2022

#### Present:

Her Excellency the Governor-General in Council

These regulations are made under section 265 of the Veterans' Support Act 2014—

- (a) on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council; and
- (b) on the recommendation of the Minister for Veterans made in accordance with section 23 of that Act.

#### **Contents**

		Page
1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Principal regulations	2
4	Schedule 1 amended	2
5	Schedule 2A amended	2
	Schedule 1 Schedule 1 amended	3
	Schedule 2 Schedule 2A amended	5

# Regulations

#### 1 Title

These regulations are the Veterans' Support Amendment Regulations (No 3) 2022.

### 2 Commencement

These regulations come into force on 29 September 2022.

## 3 Principal regulations

These regulations amend the Veterans' Support Regulations 2014.

### 4 Schedule 1 amended

Amend Schedule 1 as set out in Schedule 1 of these regulations.

### 5 Schedule 2A amended

Amend Schedule 2A as set out in Schedule 2 of these regulations.

# Schedule 1 Schedule 1 amended

r 4

After the item relating to endometriosis, insert:

eosinophilic oesophagus	29/2022	30/2022	
1 0			

Revoke the item relating to epileptic seizure.

After the item relating to essential thrombocythaemia, insert:

exertional heat illness	31/2022	32/2022	
-------------------------	---------	---------	--

In the item relating to heart block,—

- (a) replace "1/2014" with "23/2022"; and
- (b) replace "2/2014" with "24/2022".

In the item relating to hypertension,—

- (a) replace "63/2013" with "21/2022"; and
- (b) replace "64/2013" with "22/2022".

In the item relating to malignant neoplasm of the larynx,—

- (a) replace "61/2013" with "41/2022"; and
- (b) replace "62/2013" with "42/2022".

In the item relating to malignant neoplasm of the thyroid gland,—

- (a) replace "39/2014" with "39/2022"; and
- (b) replace "40/2014" with "40/2022".

In the item relating to morbid obesity,—

- (a) replace "5/2014" with "43/2022"; and
- (b) replace "6/2014" with "44/2022".

In the item relating to periodontal abscess,—

- (a) replace "49/2013" with "25/2022"; and
- (b) replace "50/2013" with "26/2022".

In the item relating to periodontitis,—

- (a) replace "47/2013" with "27/2022"; and
- (b) replace "48/2013" with "28/2022".

After the item relating to seborrhoeic keratosis, insert:

	25/2022	20/2022
seizure	37/2022	38/2022

In the item relating to sudden unexplained death,—

- (a) replace "57/2013" with "45/2022"; and
- (b) replace "58/2013" with "46/2022".

After the item relating to tension-type headache, insert:

Schedule 1	Veterans' Support Amendmen	2022/249			
thoracic outlet syr	ndrome	47/2022	48/2022		
After the item relating to umbilical hernia, insert:					
vaccine-induced t	hrombotic thrombocytopaenia	33/2022	34/2022		

# Schedule 2 Schedule 2A amended

r 5

Revoke the item relating to epileptic seizure.

After the item relating to scrub typhus, insert:

seizure

Rachel Hayward, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

## **Explanatory note**

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect. These regulations, which come into force on 29 September 2022, amend the Veterans' Support Regulations 2014 (the **principal regulations**).

Regulation 4 and Schedule 1 amend Schedule 1 of the principal regulations, which lists the Australian statements of principles (the **statements**) that apply to specified medical conditions for the purposes of the Veterans' Support Act 2014 (the **Act**). The amendments—

- insert the names of 4 new conditions (eosinophilic oesophagus, exertional heat illness, thoracic outlet syndrome, and vaccine-induced thrombotic thrombocytopaenia) and references to statements related to those conditions:
- replace the name of the condition epileptic seizure with seizure in order to reflect the statements:
- update references to the statements.

Regulation 5 and Schedule 2 amend Schedule 2A of the principal regulations, which lists accepted late-onset conditions for the purposes of the definition of accepted late-onset condition in section 7 of the Act. The amendment replaces epileptic seizure to reflect that this condition has been renamed seizure.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2019. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 1 September 2022.

These regulations are administered by the New Zealand Defence Force.

Wellington, New Zealand: